# Government of the District of Columbia Office of the Chief Financial Officer



#### Glen Lee

Chief Financial Officer

## **MEMORANDUM**

TO: The Honorable Phil Mendelson

Chairman, Council of the District of Columbia

FROM: Glen Lee

Chief Financial Officer

**DATE:** February 18, 2025

SUBJECT: Fiscal Impact Statement - Girl Scouts' Way Designation Act of 2025

REFERENCE: Bill 26-13, Draft Committee Print as provided to the Office of Revenue

Analysis on January 31, 2025

#### Conclusion

Funds are sufficient in the fiscal year 2025 through fiscal year 2028 budget and financial plan to implement the bill.

## **Background**

The Girl Scouts, founded in 1912, opened their first national headquarters in Washington, D.C. in 1913. The Nation's Capital chapter has been located in the District at 4301 Connecticut Avenue, N.W. since 1998.

The bill symbolically designates the 3000 block of Veazey Terrace, N.W. as Girl Scouts' Way. The Girl Scout Nation's Capital chapter is located at the corner of Connecticut Avenue and Veazey Terrace.

# **Financial Plan Impact**

Funds are sufficient in the fiscal year 2025 through fiscal year 2028 budget and financial plan to implement the bill. The District Department of Transportation (DDOT) will fabricate and install one sign to symbolically designate the roadway as Girl Scouts' Way. The sign will cost \$190 and DDOT can absorb the cost within its existing budgeted resources.